# PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT5890261

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT	
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT	

## **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
CRANBROOK ENTERPRISES, LLC	12/03/2019

## **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	CONCERT TECHNOLOGY CORPORATION	
Street Address:	20 DEPOT STREET	
Internal Address:	SUITE 2A	
City:	PETERBOROUGH	
State/Country:	NEW HAMPSHIRE	
Postal Code:	<b>e:</b> 03458	

### **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 26**

Property Type	Number	
Patent Number:	8355678	
Patent Number:	8296152	
Patent Number:	8365059	
Patent Number:	7840226	
Patent Number:	8700718	
Patent Number:	8600025	
Patent Number:	7899019	
Patent Number:	9161157	
Patent Number:	9468031	
Application Number:	12535862	
Application Number:	12544503	
Application Number:	12544251	
Application Number:	12705854	
Application Number:	12712409	
Application Number:	12947274	
Application Number:	12544253	
Application Number:	12544260	
Application Number:	12544262	
Application Number:	12686449	

PATENT REEL: 051395 FRAME: 0270

505843325

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	12619898
Application Number:	12686454
Application Number:	13040428
Application Number:	12699123
Application Number:	12826777
Application Number:	13033078
Application Number:	12814648

#### CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

**Email:** cheryl.ramey@sceneralabs.com

Correspondent Name: CONCERT TECHNOLOGY CORPORATION

Address Line 1: 20 DEPOT STREET

Address Line 2: SUITE 2A

Address Line 4: PETERBOROUGH, NEW HAMPSHIRE 03458

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	CRAN TO CON 2019
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	CHERYL F. RAMEY
SIGNATURE:	/Cheryl F. Ramey/
DATE SIGNED:	12/31/2019

## **Total Attachments: 3**

source=Cranbrook Assignment To Concert#page1.tif source=Cranbrook Assignment To Concert#page2.tif source=Cranbrook Assignment To Concert#page3.tif

> PATENT REEL: 051395 FRAME: 0271

#### ASSIGNMENT

This Assignment made by Cranbrook Enterprises, LLC ("Cranbrook"), hereinafter referred to as assignor, a Delaware limited liability company with a principal place of business at 20 Depot Street, Suite 2A, City of Peterborough, State of New Hampshire, 03458;

WITNESSETH: That,

WHEREAS, the patent application(s) and patent(s) (hereinafter "the patents"), which are listed in the attached Exhibit A, are hereby assigned to the assignor; and

WHEREAS, Concert Technology Corporation (hereinafter "Concert"), a limited liability company duly organized and existing under the laws of the State of Delaware and having a place of business at 20 Depot Street, Suite 2A, City of Peterborough, State of New Hampshire, 03458, hereinafter referred to as assignee, has acquired the entire right, title, and interest in and to the Patents.

NOW, THEREFORE, To All Whom It May Concern, be it known that for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, Assignor hereby sells, assigns, transfers, and sets over unto the said assignee, its successors and assigns, the entire right, title and interest in and to the Patents, and in any and to any and all continuations, continuations-in-part, substitutions, divisions or reissues of the Patent, the same to be held and enjoyed by the said assignee, for its interest, and for its own use and behalf, and the use and behalf of its successors and assigns, to the full end of the term for which the Patents may be granted as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by Assignor had this assignment and sale not been made.

And for the consideration aforesaid, Assignor hereby covenants and agrees to and with the said assignee, its successors and assigns, that at the time of the execution and delivery of

PATENT REEL: 051395 FRAME: 0272 these presents Assignor is the sole and lawful owner of the entire right, title and interest in and to the Patents and that the same are unencumbered, and that Assignor has good right and lawful authority to sell and convey the same in the manner herein set forth.

And for the consideration aforesaid, Assignor hereby covenants and agrees to and with the said assignee, its successors and assigns, that Assignor will, whenever its counsel or the counsel of its successors and assigns, learned in the law, shall advise that an amendment, division, continuation, continuation-in-part, or substitution of, or any other proceeding in connection with the Patents, including interference proceedings, is lawful and desirable, sign all papers and drawings, take all rightful oaths, and do all acts necessary or required to be done for the procurement of valid Letters Patent for the Patents or for the reissue of the same without charge to Assignee, its successors or assigns, but at its expense.

Said sale, conveyance, assignment, and transfer includes, without limitation, the rights to enforce, assert, and sue for past, present, and future infringement of the Patents, and the rights to recover and collect for past, present, and future damages related to the Patents.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties cause this document to be signed on their behalves:

For Cranbrook Enterprises, LLC:

12 / 3 / 2 0 ( 4 Date

Hugh Svendsen

CEŌ

For Concert Technology Corporation:

12 / 3 / 2019 Date

Hugh Švendsen

CEO

## Exhibit A

LOT NAME	SERIAL NO.	ISSUE / PGPUB NO.	TITLE
	12/535,862	20110034182	Geographic Messaging Using Location-Identified Access Points
0.,000,000,000,000,000	12/574,757	8355678	System And Method For Controlling Communications During An E-Reader Session
	12/544,503	20110145723	Proximity Based Matchmaking Using Communications Devices
	12/544,251	20140195599	Electronic Document Caliback Triggers
	12/705,854		System And Method For Automatic Distribution Of Conversation Topics
	13/053,868	8296152	System And Method For Automatic Distribution Of Conversation Topics
	12/611,242	8365059	E-Reader Semantic Text Manipulation
	12/712,409	20110209207	System And Method For Generating A Threat Assessment
CRANBROOK 3	12/648,417	7840226	Apparatus And Method Of Location Based Telecommunication Authorization
CRANBROOK 3	12/947,274	20110159856	Apparatus And Method Of Location Based Telecommunication Authorization (Continuation)
	12/544,253	20110045808	Dynamic Caliback Triggers For An Electronic Document
	12/544,260	20110045810	Semantic Caliback Triggers For An Electronic Document
	12/544,262	20110047122	Electronic Document Caliback Trigger Creation
CRANBROOK 5	12/686,449	20110173337	Proactive Pre-Provisioning For A Content Sharing Session
CRANBROOK 5 13/100,721 12/619,898	13/100,721	8700718	Proactive Pre-Provisioning For A Content Sharing Session (Continuation
	12/619,898	20110119361	System And Method For Managing Redacted Electronic Documents Using Callback Triggers
	12/686,454		System And Method For Mobile Document Preview
	13/040,428	20110173188	System And Method For Mobile Document Preview
12/6 12/8	12/644,246	8600025	System And Method For Merging Voice Calls Based On Topics
	12/699,123	20110191692	System And Method For E-Book Contextual Communication
	12/826,777		Methods And Systems For Providing Information About A Narrative
	13/033,078	20120005616	Methods And Systems For Providing Information About A Narrative
	12/817,965	7899019	Method And System For Bandwidth Management
	12/814,648	20110304606	Method And System For Implementing Look-Ahead Protection in A Computing Device
CRANBROOK 7	12/950,527	9161157	Method and system for managing communications between a mobile device and a machine
CRANBROOK 7	14880791	9468031	Method and system for managing communications between a mobile device and a machine

PATENT REEL: 051395 FRAME: 0274

**RECORDED: 12/31/2019**